

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Amin Allawi Ali, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

Mohamed Ben Zayed Al-Nahyan, *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00576-RDM

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO CORPORATE
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Terrence P. Collingsworth
(DC Bar # 471830)
INTERNATIONAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES
621 Maryland Avenue NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
Tel.: (202) 543-5811
tc@iradvocates.org
Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....3

IV. ARGUMENT.....3

A. The Political Question Doctrine Has No Application to Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Corporate Defendants.....3

B. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Sue the Corporate Defendants.....5

C. The Act of State Doctrine Has No Application to this Case.....11

D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred By Derivative Sovereign Immunity.....14

E. Plaintiffs’ Allegations State a Claim for Liability Against the Corporate Defendants.....18

 1. Plaintiffs State an ATS Claim Against the Corporate Defendants for Aiding and Abetting War Crimes, Extrajudicial Killings, and Torture.....18

 a. Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims that the Corporate Defendants Aided and Abetted War Crimes, Torture, and Extrajudicial Killings Satisfy *Sosa*’s Two-Part Test.....19

 i. Step one of the *Sosa* test.....19

 ii. Step two of the *Sosa* test.....20

 iii. Applying the aiding and abetting standard to Plaintiffs’ allegations.....23

 b. The Focus of Plaintiffs’ Claims Occurred in the United States.....28

 2. Plaintiffs State a TVPA Claim Against the CEO Defendants for Aiding and Abetting Extrajudicial Killings and Torture.....32

3.	Plaintiffs Have Properly Stated Viable Claims Against the Corporate Defendants for Negligent Supervision, Unjust Enrichment, and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	34
a.	Plaintiffs Alleged a Viable Claim for Negligent Supervision.....	38
b.	Plaintiffs Alleged a Viable Claim for Unjust Enrichment.....	40
c.	Plaintiffs Alleged a Viable Claim for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	42
F.	<u>Plaintiffs Seek Leave to Amend if There Are Any Issues the Court Identifies As Requiring More Specificity</u>	44
V.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.,
 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014).....31

Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba,
 425 U.S. 682, 691 (1976).....11

Ali Shafi v. Palestinian Auth.,
 642 F.3d 1088, 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....19

Almerfedí v. Obama,
 654 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....9

Arce v. Garcia,
 400 F.3d 1340, 1358-65 (11th Cir. 2005).....36

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662.....3

Ashland v. Ling-Temco-Vought, Inc.,
 711 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1983).....10

Autolog Corp. v. Regan,
 731 F.2d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....7

Baker v. Carr,
 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....3, 5

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,
 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....13-14

Bennett v. Spear,
 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....6

Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.,
 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....16-17

Brown v. Corr. Corp. of Am.,
 603 F. Supp.2d 73 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 40

Byers v. Burleson,
 713 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....37-38

Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios,
402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 1988).....36

Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez,
577 U.S. 153 (2016).....15

Chapman v. Am. Cyanamid Co.,
861 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1988).....10

Chavez v. Carranza,
559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009).....36

Chung v. United States DOJ,
333 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....35

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....8

DKT Mem’l Fund Ltd. v. Agency for Int’l Dev.,
810 F.2d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....4

Doe I v. Apple Inc.,
No. 19-CV-03737, 2021 WL 5774224 (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 2021)..... 9

Doe I v. Cisco Sys.,
73 F.4th 700 (9th Cir. 2023).....18-25, 28-30, 32-33

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....20, 25

Doe I v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
391 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2019).....20

Doe v. Israel,
No. 1:02-cv-1431-JDB, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29342 (D.D.C. Oct. 3, 2003).....4

Doe v. Saravia,
348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....36-37

Elliot v. Michael James Inc.,
507 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....9

Farris v. Compton,
652 A.2d 49 (D.C. 1994).....35

Firestone v. Firestone,

76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....44

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....44

Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia,
289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002).....33

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....8

Goldman v. Bequai,
19 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....37

Halberstam v. Welch,
705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....7

Howard University v. Best,
484 A.2d 958 (D.C. 1984).....42

Harbury v. Hayden,
444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006).....32

In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.,
393 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....17

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y,
478 U.S. 221 (1986).....5

Jean v. Dorelien,
431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005).....36

Kashef v. BNP Paribas S.A.,
925 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....12

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petrol. Co.,
569 U.S. 108 (2013).....28-29

Kiwanuka v. Bakilana,
844 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2012).....44

Kramer Assocs., Inc. v. Ikam, Ltd.,
888 A.2d 247 (D.C. 2005).....42

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....6

Liu v. Republic of China,
892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989).....14

Lizarbe v. Rondon,
642 F. Supp. 2d 473 (D. Md. 2009).....13, 36

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6

M.A. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.,
425 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. OH 2019).....39-40

Marshall v. Honeywell Tech. Sols., Inc.,
536 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2008).....35

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....6

Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.,
770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014).....29

Mazor v. Farrell,
186 A.3d 829 (D.C. 2018).....40

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States,
764 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....34

Merriam v. Demoulas,
No. 11-10577-RWZ, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77600 (D. Mass. June 3, 2013).....7

Milam v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
972 F.2d 166 (7th Cir. 1992).....10

Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.,
566 U.S. 449 (2012).....19, 32

Nader v. Democratic National Committee,
567 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....27

Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe,
141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....18, 20, 28-29

News World Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Thompsen,
878 A.2d 1218(D.C. 2005).....34, 40

Ning Xianhua v. Oath Holdings, Inc.,
536 F. Supp. 3d 535 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....12-13

Nutraceutical Corp. v. Von Eschenbach,
459 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2006).....9

Ofisi v. BNP Paribas, S.A.,
278 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2017).....24

Pace v. DiGuglielmo,
544 U.S. 408 (2005).....34

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....8

Phelan v. City of Mount Rainier,
805 A.2d 930 (D.C. 2002).....39

Powell v. McCormack,
395 U.S. 486 (1969).....3

Purcell v. Thomas,
928 A.2d 699 (D.C. 2007).....42

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Gardner,
788 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1992).....35

Richards v. Mileski,
662 F.2d 65 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....37-38

Riddell v. Riddell Washington Corp.,
866 F.2d 1480, 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....37-38

Roe v. Wilson,
365 F. Supp. 3d 71 (D.D.C. 2019).....35

Sabbithi v. Al Saleh,
605 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2009).....12

Saleh v. Titan Corp.,
580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....19

Scott v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
296 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2017).....15

Shields v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
895 F.2d 1463 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....10

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....18-21, 23

Tozzi v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,
271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....8

United States v. Sum of \$70,990,605,
234 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2017).....11

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env't Tectonics Corp., Int'l,
493 U.S. 400 (1990).....11-12

Warfaa v. Ali,
33 F.Supp. 3d 653 (E.D. Va. 2014).....12, 14

Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.,
309 U.S. 18 (1940).....15-17

Young v. SEC,
956 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....34

Zakka v. Palladium Int'l, LLC,
298 A.3d 319 (D.C. 2023).....15-16

STATUTES

22 U.S.C § 2304.....3

22 U.S.C § 2314.....16

22 U.S.C § 2751.....3

22 U.S.C § 2753.....16

28 U.S.C § 1350.....2, 18, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10A C. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2729 (4th ed. 1998).....28

C. Whitlock and N. Jones, *Mattis secretly advised Arab monarch on Yemen war, records show*, *Washington Post* (Feb 6, 2024).....26

D.C. Code § 12-301.....34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....1, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....44

M. LaForgia & W. Bogdanich, *Why Bombs Made in America Have Been Killing Civilians in Yemen*, N.Y. Times (May 16, 2020).....30

Prosser, *The Law of Torts* § 44 (2d ed. 1955).....9

Situation of Human Rights in Yemen, Including Violations and Abuses Since September 2014, Detailed Findings of the Group of Eminent International and Regional Experts on Yemen 1, UN Human Rights Council (Sep. 29, 2020).....26-27
